

No. 24-154

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CATHOLIC CHARITIES BUREAU, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

WISCONSIN LABOR & INDUSTRY REVIEW
COMMISSION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Wisconsin

**BRIEF OF THE INTERNATIONAL SOCIETY
FOR KRISHNA CONSCIOUSNESS AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

BENJAMIN HAYES
Counsel of Record
LEVI W. SWANK
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 346-4000
bhayes@goodwinlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 3, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Wisconsin Supreme Court’s decision impermissibly entangles Church and State.	5
II. The Wisconsin Supreme Court adopted an exceedingly narrow view of what activities are “primarily religious,” which excludes core religious practices from the public sphere and disfavors minority religions.	9
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Agudath Isr. of Am. v. Cuomo</i> , 983 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	6, 7
<i>Emp. Div., Dep’t of Hum. Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	9, 10
<i>Espinosa v. Rusk</i> , 634 F.2d 477 (10th Cir. 1980)	7, 8, 11, 13
<i>Hernandez v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989)	10
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	5
<i>Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Barber</i> , 650 F.2d 430 (2d Cir. 1981)	13
<i>Kravitz v. Purcell</i> , 87 F.4th 111 (2d Cir. 2023)	10

<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	8
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	5, 15
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey- Berru</i> , 591 U.S. 732 (2020).....	5
<i>Presbyterian Church in U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem'l Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	7
<i>Rayburn v. Gen. Conf. of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985).....	9
<i>Rusk v. Espinosa</i> , 456 U.S. 951 (1982).....	11
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. and Can. v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	8
<i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	10
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	10
Statute:	
Wis. Stat. § 108.02(15)(h).....	3, 6

Other Authorities:

Bhakti Yoga, ISKCON,
<https://www.iskcon.org/beliefs/bhakti-yoga.php> 14

Food Relief Program, ISKCON,
<https://www.iskcon.org/activities/food-relief-program.php> 14

Wonderful Prasadam, Krishna.com,
<https://food.krishna.com/article/wonderful-prasadam> 14
